kS

I

BE’{IT REl\fEMBERED that the Board of Supenr isors of Cla‘y County, Mississipp), met at
the Clay Courthouse m West Pomt, MS, on the 15th day of September, 2617, at 2 00 a.m,
and- present were: Lynu Hortnn, Luke Lummus, R B Davss, Shelton Deanes, President, -
and Joe Chandler.* Also present were Amy G Berry, Chancery Clerk and Clerk to the
Board, Angela Turner-Fnrd Aﬁurney for the Board of Supervisors, and Eddle Scott,

Skeriff of Clay Cnumy, when and where the followng proceedings were as determned to
wit; . -

\ A

-

- | - "
y et
3 —
_ - 1 - -
I ; -
Nt' L4 t
~ el P 5
e e e rm—— -

- - S 1

4“-|e~ Y

"IN THE MATTER OF ADGPTING_AND AMENDING,'I‘HE AGENDA FORTHE .
* BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING HELD ON'SEPTEMBER 15, 2017

-L"t-' -

F There came on tfus day for- conmderauon the matfer of adoptmg the agenda for the Board
- ufSuperwsurs meetirig held on Septetriber 15, 2017 o8
; ‘_\ 1t appears mfﬁns Board the'foﬂumg items need to be added 10 s agenda forJﬁuther
- discission ahd cons:deratmn by th:.s Board, to wit
i .} R. B Davis regardmg changing the name of a road
= After moﬂqﬁ by Lynn Horton and second by R B Dawvis this Board doth vote
b | unafumously to adc:l;t]the agenda as attached hereto as Exhibit A as presented and as amended by
this Board
SO ORDERED tius the 15th day of September, 2017
\ N
- - - i ! " 4 . - .- LT Y .
R . L 1:| 3 LN ) _ ) r-r L ) - -"?b:r » E
i :: :, -~ 5 ’l“; TM.WJ LR - 1 4 _ b "
R i P s - Lo )
: - - 4 'x-_ L -
)= )
:“ "o L ¥ N ‘

617






9 & @

Clay County Board of Supervisors
Agenda for Board Meeting Held
Fnday, September 15, 2017 a¢ 9,00 a.m

Cail to Order

Welcome and Prayer

Adopt and Amend the Agenda

Budget Hearing to consider adopting the Budget for Year Ending 9/30/2018
o Authonze and-Approve the Budget FYE 9/30/2018
o Authonze and Approve the Millage Rates/Tax Levy FYE 9/30/ 18

0 Authonze and approve the Clerk to, advertise the final adopted hudgct FYE
9/30/2018 m the paper

Eddie Scott

© Health Department
Authorize and approve to refund to Rod Ray Attorney Fees on Justice Court Case
997046, $985 G0
Authonze and approve to close the Grant accounts for the E911 Readdressing Grant
account and the HOME project Grant Account
Consider the Lease purchase tids of Hancock Bank and Bancorp South for the financing
of the 2017 Chup Spreader
Request to go 1nto Executive Session to discuss potential hitigation matter and personnel
matter as allowed under section 25-41-7 of the Mississippn Code
Recess until Thursday, September 28, 2017 at 9 00 2 m at the Clay County Courthouse

AT endment*s

615



NO.

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING TO ADVERTISE THE
FINAL ADOFTED BUDGET FOR YEAR 2018

There came on this day for consideration the matter of authonzmng and approving to
advertise the final adopted budget for year 2018

After motion by R. B Davis and second by Luke Lummus this Board doth vote
unammously to authonze and approve to advertise to the public of the final adopted budget for
year ending September 30, 2018

SO ORDERED this the 15th day of September, 2017

4

61



—_ i I - -

NO

IN THE MATTER OF ADOFTING AND APPROVING THE BUDGET AS PRESENTED

There came on this day for consideration the matter of adopting and approving the budget
as presented.
After motion by R B Dawvis and second by Lynn Horton this Board doth vote
L unanimously to adopt and approve of the budget for year ending September 30, 2018 as attached
hereto as Exhibit A and as noticed to the pubhc
S0 ORDERED this the 15th day of September, 2017

Lo £ B

President




Clay County Board of Supervisors
Proposed Budget Hearing
For Year Ending
September 30, 2018



e T e

Analysis of Assessed Value

For Year Ending 9/30/2018

2014 2015 2016 2017

Assessed Value 138,968,357 140,653,013  185311,222 197,365,865
Assessed Valuation By Distnet
District 1 28,763,737 28,389,231 64,333,658 72,641,645
District 2 34,258.247 34,922,771 37,906,417 39,148,429
B Dastrict 3 29,278,241 29,502,837 31,255,985 31,744,255
' District 4 20,488,731 21,259,300 23,011,194 23,237,085
District 5 26,178,401 26,578,874 28,803,968 30,594,451
Total 138,968,357 140,653,013 185,311,222 197,365,865
Assessed Value by Ad Valorem Taxable Sources

Real Property 96,113,713 97,339,168 105,617,625 108,143,393
Personal Property 12,444,861 11,810,843 11,482,250 10,194,370
Pubhe Unhties 8,003,242 8,247,602 9,055,298 8,957,257
Mobile Homes 1,177,001 1,172,082 1,223,632 1,187,829
Motor Vehicles 21,229,540 22,083,316 23,794,392 24,679,786
Total 138,968,357 140,653,013 151,173,197 153,162,635

(p)
[y
[ R



Clay County MS

Assessed Valuation by District

IR Distrct 1 (36 81%)

District 3 (16 08%)— & >
District 2 (19 84%)

623




Clay County MS

Assessed Valuation by Ad Valorem Types

Mobile Homes (G 78%)
Public Utiities (5 85%)—

Personal Property (6 56%)

Real Property (70 61%)

624




GcY

Revenue Type
2009

Ad Valorem 4,60!3&684
State Funds 3,585,072
Loca Funds 1,847,234

Total 10,041,990
% Break Down
Ad Yalorem 46%
State Funds 36%
Local Funds 18%

2016
4,327,220
2,692,263
1,910,777

8,930,260

48%
30%
21%

Clay Lounty md

Analysis of County Revenues

2011
4,621,994
3,122,763
1,653,625

9,368 382

"49%,
33%
18%

2012
4:822,398
2,987,488
1,961,956

9,771,842

49%
31%
20%

2013
5,227,604
3,019,022
1,839,627

10,086,253

52%
30%
18%

2014
5,228,106
2,748,833
1,891,725

0,868,664

53%
28%
19%

2015
5.281,995
2,604,994
1,825,032

9,712,021

54%
27%
19%

2016
53,555,884
2,591,133
1,757,108

9,904,125

56%
26%

18%




(eneral Government
Special Projects
Debt Service

Capital Projects
Enterprise

Fiduciary Funds

-

Total

e wwTy e b ilaswy ——

Comparison of Budgeted Expenditures by Category

09/30/16
5,941,980
4,147,970

388,809
157,455
283,502

35,750

10,955,466

09/30/17
6,183,513
4,040,392
1,414,650

142,213
283,502
17,500

12,101,770

626

09/30/18
6,344,680
2,447,289
1,496,727

. 0

469,219
.00

10,757,915

161,167



/-489

Fund
205
210
216
217
218
219
220
221
225
230
231
233
240
241
244
250
245

Liay Lounyy v
Debt Service Analysis
As of 9/30/2018

Description
$1IM CommumUniversity Bonds - EMCC 2017
UNA Communty Center G/O Notes 2017
CourtHouse New Roof 2010 Notes
DTL Bulding Notes 2011
Reappraisal 2008 Notes
DTL Building
$230,000 Note 2014
D-1B &11997
D-58 & 12000
D-38B &12000
D-2DB & 12000
D-4 B & 12000
D-4B8 & 12008
D-1B &12013
Dustrict 4 UNA Commumty Center G/O Notes
D-5B &12013
$45,000 G/O Land Acquisition

Total

09/30/17
0
0
0
_6,007
0
14,465
49,022
0
8,675
44,296
44,263
0
46,172
49,856
0
48,646
15,000

326,402

09/30/18
68,922
14,500

0

0

0

0
48,014

0

¢
42,035
41,956

¢
39.888
49,728
11,600
48,710
13,000

375,353

48,951



Frnd

001
010
012
ot3
013
018
az¢
0335
040
041
045
038
Q78
080
081
082
095
097
104
147
108
109
110
112
14
L16
17
120
135
138
140
142
151
152
153
154
15%
14k
162
163
154
163
203
210
2114
216
217
218
219
220
221
225
230
23]
233
240
241
244
230
245
J20

Budget Summery
Far Fiscal Year 2017-2018

Beginning Cash  Advalorem Regular

Fund Name Balance Revenue Revenue
General County 5370 000 4 485 041 1752 804
County Count Admmnsirative Fund 0 o 260 000
Seized Drug 3000 0 7,400
Uulization 89 449 122,719 100
TVA - In Ligu Mones 23 145 0 3500
TVA Special 217137 0 125 200
House Bill #1330 3542 0 7330
Trad Grant % Shenff's Office Q 0 D
inmate Canteen 33455 0 29 D00
Canine Drug Unut Furd 2288 ] 2,000
Carthouse Facility, Mantenance 28,102 0 o
Mulit Modal Gram o a ]
Y okohama Blvd- State Awd Road Preject 0 ] 0
£11M Indusmal Deveiopment Bond 2013 1484 788 0 0
Road Repawr lund 73230 0 0
HOME Project Grant 2011 ] a 0
Special Library Levy 0 72 834 (72 834)
E%911 Service Fund 10 542 0 412,681
Law Library 430 v} 6 600
Emergency Employment 56,040 ] ]
Help Ms Voic 63 120 o 5000
14th Curewt Court 10 268 0 15,000
Tom Soya Grawn 42 361 o 23 000
Drug Court 506 4] 0
Voluntesr Fire 26 517 52,399 0
Volunteer [ire Insurance Rebate Montes Fund 42 386 0 50,000
Excess Voluniewr Fire [ns Rebat 145 0 ‘0
Building Code Traimng Fund 0 0 1587
Emergency Medical Services 11,821 i} 0
TVA Brnidge Bond 78,619 0 162,000
Graham Roofing Escrow Fund 33,000 ] 0
Hensor Construction Escrow Fund 14 000 0 0
D-1 Road Fund 82,719 a 93,130
D-2 Road Fund 182 368 0 103 800
D-3 Road Fund 164,281 0 127 600
D-4 Road Fund 375,122 0 123,200
[D-5 Road Fund 153 262 0 152 000
D-i Bridge Fund 237,925 178,890 | 400
D-2 Bndge Fund 136 127 178 891 200
D-3 Bridge Fund 262413 178 890 500
D-4 Bnge Fund 101 730 178 891 200
D-5 Bridge Fund 245 028 178,851 500
$1M CommumUniversity Bonds - EMCC 201 ¢ 78,840 i)
UMA Communty Center G/0 Notes 2017 & 15333 0
$11M Industrial Bond 2013 0 0 1,083,821
CourtHouse New Roof 2010 Notes G 0 D
DTL Building Notes 2011 9 071 0 0
Reapprasal 2008 Notes 0 0 0
DTL Buwlding 453 ] 9071
$230,000 G/C Acquisituon & Construchon Not 12 811 31945 3 660
D-1 B & 11997 0 0 0
D-5B & 12000 0 0 H
D-3B & 12000 11,296 7758 23,200
D-28B & 12000 20 135 T M4 15,200
D-4 B & | 2000 22617 0 i}
D- 4B & 12008 5581 1,572 30816
DiB&I12012 16 129 13,506 20,200
Distnet 4 UNA Communaty Center G/O Notes LH 11766 0
D-5B&12013 0 25993 23200
$45,000 GO Land Acquisttion 7 000 ] 12,000
$230,000 G/Q Nowes 2013 64,511 0 0

T blS

Expenses
{6226 280)
]
{12.400)
(106 000)
0
0
{8 700
0
(31 500}
{700)

oo oo of

(412 681)
{6 308)
]

0
{25 00D)
{35 700)
0
{47 991)
(57 200)
0
{13587}
0
(100,000)
0
0
{136,263)
{131,550)
(158473)
{146,203)
{180 394)
(174 383}
(188 764)
(166 748)
{175 595)
(261 549)
{68 922)
{14 500)
(1 083,821}
0
(9471)
0
(5 865)
(48014)
0
0
(42,035)
(41 956}
{22617)
{39,388)
(49 728)
{11,500)
{48 710)
(10 000}
0

Ending Cash
Balance
581 63>
260 000

i)
111328
27043
342337
34392
O
30925
3538
28 102
0
O
I 484 788
73 230
0
0
10,542
722
56 040
73120
268
30161
506
30 983
35189
143
0
11821
140 619
33,000
14 000
39 586
155118
133 408
352,119
126 868
242 832
126 434
275057
105 226
162,870
9918
813
o
G
0

0 L
3659 ¢
402
0
1]
219
425
0
81
107
166
483
o 000
64 811



LA
370
400
695

690
652
697
698
699

Ihsict 2 sd Bdao ] 28l Constrocaum Lomd
Distniet d UNA Communis Lentor ConstiUeii
Sannatien Fund

Tuitton Free Program

Total

EMCC Mainténance
EMCC Caputal Campaign
Ve-Tech Mantenance
Vo-Tech Capral
TRYWMD

a0 22l 4] v U S0 322
60,000 ] 0 (612 030 U
275000 0 314 164 (469219 | 19,245
0 0 0 0 0
5462 448 5,828 265 4027930  (10817915% 3400738
180 168
115 001
93,390
86,890
113723

594 172

6,422,437

629

l\




0e9Y

[ AOVAIOTEM ‘_alculauun

2017 - 2018

] I
Millage Rates Net Assessed | Advalorem
| _Fund# Fand Mullage Rates 2016 2017 2017 2018 Valuation Revepue
| @01 |General County 33 390] 4,207,921 35100 127,778 942 | 4,485 041 _
013  |Utihzation 1000| 126,023 + 1000 127,77@,942 127 779
161 165 |Bnidge Levy 7000] 882,164 7 000 127,778,942 |- 894,453 -
692 |TBRVWMD 0890 112,161 0 890 127,778 942 113.723
697 |[Vo Tech Mamtenance - 0760] 95,778 0770 127,778 942 98 390
698 Vo Tech Capital 0670] 84,436 0 680 127,778,942 86 890 *
690 [EMCC Mamtenance 1410] 177 693 1410 127,778,942 180 168 }
695 |Tumtion Guarantee Program 0000l 0 0000 127,778,942
692 |EMCC-Capital Campagn 0900] 113,421 0900 127,778,942 115,001 _
114 |Volunteer Fire 1030] 52,861 0910 57,581,173 |' 52 399
095 |Special Library Levy 05701 71,833 0570 127,778,942 72 834
County Wide - General Obligation - )
217 |DTL Building Construction 2011 000 1] Pard Off 127,778,942
219 |DTL Bulding Construction 2012 007] 8,822 Pad Off 127,778,942
$1M CommunmUniversity Note 0617 127,778 942 78,840 -
$60K G/O Community Cotr Una 0120 127,778,942 | 15,333
220 [$230,000 G/O Consruction Note 042] 52930 0 250 127778942 '] 31,945 _
. Total 48 11 50 22 B -
Transfer Rd ~ ) Transfer Br
241 |D 1 RdB&I]I 19597 070 48 81 052 5074] 25972439 13 506 6,000 6,000
231 |D 2Rd B&I 2001 056 48 67 020 5042 35,227,729 7,046 7,000 I
230 1D-3 Rd B&1 2000 139 49 50 027 50 49| 28,733,585 7,758 15,000
233 [D-4 Rd B&1 2000 000 000 21,011,302 _ 0 _
240 |D-4 Rd B&I 2008 199 017 21011302 3572 _
244  |D-4 Reimb To Distnicts For Comm (] 000 50 10 044 50 83] 21,011,302 9 200 5,300 .
' 225 |D5SRAB&I 2000 0 00 0 00 27 949,665 0 B
250 ID-5RdB&I 2013 124 49 35 093 5115] 27,949,665 25993 15,000
L +
!
— Average 49 29 5072 ¢




_ County D1 D2 D3 Dd ns
Fund# |Department Millage
001 |General County ) 35100 -
013 |Uuhzation 1 000 B
161 165 |Bndge Levy 7000
699 TBRVWMD 0 890
697 |Vo Tech Maintenance 0770
698 [Vo Tech Capital 1 680 .
690 _|EMCC Maintehance 1410
695~ |Tuition Free Guarantee Program 0 000! _
6§92  |EMCC Capitol Improvement Campaign 0900
114  |Volunteer Fure - - 0910
095 [Special Library Cevy o 0570] _ _
. - |
_ _ Total 49 23
Bond Funds _— - - K -
EMCC CommumUntversity Debt Sve ) ¢ > !
205 |Retirement _ - 062 '
210__|Una Community Center G/O Notes 2017 012 '
$230 000 G/O Acquisition & L
220  |Construction Notes 2014 025
_ Total DebtMiliage 099 _ B !
Total Connty Wide 5022 _ >
241 Dhstrict 1 B&J1 2013 - 052 052 ” /
231 District 2 B&I 2001 020 020
230 _ | District 3 B&I 2000 027 _ 027
240  [Dustrict 4 B&I 2008 017 017
244 [District 4 Reimb to Distr for UNA Comy 056 056
250  IDustrect 5 B&I1 2013 _093 _ 093
Total District Mallage 265, S074, S042 5049 5039 5115
- - - |
50 74 5042 50 49 50 39 5115
2016- | 2017
2017 2018
- I, D-1 Qut 48 81 5074
D-1 In 483781 4983
i T D20ut| 4867 5042
B D2In 47 64 49 51
D-3 Out 49 50 50 49
D-3In 4847 4958
1 D-4 Qut 5010 50 39
D-4 In 4907 4948, _
D-50ut|  49.35|w 5+15}
D-5 In 4832] 5024

o
L
et




Tax Levy For Clay County,
Mississippi Fiscal Year 2017-2018

IN THE MATTER OF LEVYING COUNTY AD VALOREM TAXES FOR THE
CURRENT YEAR 2017-2018, INCLUDING GENERAL COUNTY, ROAD DISTRICTS,
AND ANY OTHER TAXING DISTRICT IN CLAY COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

There came on for hearing and determination by the Board of Supervisors of Clay County,
Mississippi, the matter of levying the ad valorem taxes for the fiscal year 2017-2018, beginning
October 1, 2017, on assessments on property as of January 1, 2017, County-W1de, for the general
county, road districts, and for all other taxing districts as stated, i accordance with the provisions
of Section 27-39-317 of the Mississippr Code of 1972, and other laws relative to saxd matters, and
the Board, having fully and carefully considered the needs and requirements of the various funds
of the County and of said districts and the rates or levies which are required to produce the revenue
necessary to meet the budget as made, fixed and heretofore approved by the Board, as required by
law, and 1t appearing that the tax rates of levies for the County and the several County purposes,
the bridge levies for the County and the several County purposes, the road districts and other taxing
districts, are necessary 1n order to raise the funds required to meet the expenses of the County and
of said taxing districts for said fiscal year

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED by the Board of Supervisors of
Clay County, Mississipp, that the following ad valorem tax rates and levies be and the same are
hereby imposed and levied for the fiscal year 2017-2018, upon the assessed value of all taxable
property m Clay County, State of Mississippi, and 1n the respective road districts, and other taxing
distnicts 1n saxd Clay County, as the property 1s now assessed and hsted, or as may hereafter be
assessed and listed, upon the assessment rolls of said County as of January 1, 2017 except property
subject to State taxes only, and except the exempted assessed value of homes to the extent
exempted by the homestead exemption laws of the State of Mississippi, as provided by law, the
said rates, expressed in mills or decimal fraction of a mull, being levied and imposed upon the
dollar of assessed valuation appearing upon the assessments rolls of saxd County as aforesaid or
the following funds or purposes, and when the money 1s collected, 1t shall be credited to the
respective funds as provided by law

Section 1 There 1s hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation 1n the County
for countrywide purposes as follows

For General County purposes (current expenses and maintenance) mills as authonzed by
Section 27-39-303 of the Mississipp Code of 1972 3510

The levy of 35 10 mulls for General County purposes 1s for the following items

Office and Admimstration of the County Offices, Judicial and Law Enforcement, Charity,
Health and Welfare, Conservation of Natural Resources, Operation and Maintenance of
buildings and grounds and sundry, Extension Office Services, Planming and Development
District Services, as shown by the budget heretofore adopted by this Board, and in
accordance with the regulations of the State Auditing Department



For the maintenance and construction of bridges and culverts throughout the County as
authonized by Section 65-15-7 and 27-39-305 of the Mississippr Code of 1972,

700
Section 2 There 1s hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable
property i Clay County, Mississippi, 1in accordance with House Bill # , and 1n lieu

of former State Ad Valorem Tax, and m accordance with Sections 27-39-329(2)(a} and
(2)(b) of the Mississipm Code of 1972, as amended

A For the Tombigbee River Valley Water Management
Dastrict 69
B  For the Clay County Utilization Fund 100

Section 3  There 1s hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable
property 1n the Tombigbee River Watershed Area of sard Clay County, for support of
Tombigbee River Water Management District as authorized by Section 51-13-131 of the
Mississippr Code of 1972 20

Sechon4  There 1s hereby levied and imposed upon all timbered and uncultivable land
in Clay County, Mississippi, as authorized by Section 49-19-115 of the Mississippr Code
of 1972, a special tax known as the forest acreage tax of mine (9) cents per acre

Section 5. There 1s hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation n the County
for the support and maimntenance of East Mississippr Community College and Vocational
Training School as authonized by Sections 37-29-141 and 37-29-143 of the Mississippt
Code of 1972 as follows

A. For mamtenance of East Mississippr Commumty College

141
B  For Mamtenance of Vocational Traimng School 77
C  Captal outlay for Vocational Traiming School 68
D For Capital Improvement Campaign of East MS Community
College 90
E For EMCC Communiversity Debt Svc Retirement 62
Section 6 There 15 hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable

property in Clay County, Mississippi, for support of the Tombighee Regional Library
System 1m accordance with Section 39-3-5 of the Mississippr Code of
1972 57

Section 7 There 15 hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable
property in Clay County, Mississippi, for bonds and interest as follows

A $230,000 General Obligation Acqusttion & Construction Notes 2014 for a
Voting Precinct and Parking Lot adjacent to the Courthouse as authorized by

Section 17-21-51 of the Mississippt Code of 1972 25
B  Una Community Center General Obligation Notes 2017 12
Section § There 15 hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable

property within Clay County, Mississipp1, and outside the corporate limits of West Pornt,
Mussissippi, for the purpose of fire protection as authorized by Section 83-1-39 and 19-9-1
of the Mississipp Code of 1972 91

6373



Section 9 There 1s hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable property
in Supervisor’s District One, Clay County, Mississippi, for bonds and interest as follows

A Dismct One Road Bonds 2013 Issuance, as authorized by Section 19-
9-9 of the Mississippt Code 1972 52

Sechion 10 There 1s hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable property
in Supervisor’s District Two, Clay County, Mississipps, for bonds and interest as follows

A Dustrict Two Road Bonds and Interest, 2001, as authonized by Sectiozi
19-9-9 of the Mississippr Code of 1972 20

Section 11 There 1s hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable property
n Supervisor’s District Three, Clay County, Mississippy, for bonds and 1nterest as follows

A Distnet Three 2000 Bonds and Interest and authonized by Section 19-
9-9 of the Mississipm Code of 1972 27

Sechon 12 There 15 hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable property
in Supervisor’s District Four, Clay County, Mississippt, for bonds and mterest as follows
A Dastnict Four Road Bonds 2008 as authorized by Section 19-9-9 of the

Mississippr Code of 1972 17
B District Four Reimbursement to Districts for Una Commumnity
Center 56

Sechion 13- There ts hereby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation of taxable property
1n Supervisor’s District Five, Clay County, Mississippi, for bonds and interest as follows
A District Five Bonds 2013 1ssuance as authorized by Section 19-9-9 of
the Mississippr Code of 1972, 00

Section 14 It 1s further ordered by this Board of Supervisors that all ad valorem taxes hereby
levied and imposed are fixed withun the limuts as stated in Section 27-39-301 to Section 27-39-
305, inclusive, 39-3-5, 65-15-7, 43-31-15, 19-9-9, 19-9-97, 49-19-115, 37-29-141, 37-29-143, 51-
13-107 and 51-13-109, 27-39-309 to 27-39-321, both inclusive, 27-39-325, 19-9-1, 17-21-51, 27-
39-329(2)(a) and (2)(b), 37-57-1 and 37-57-105, et seq , of the Mississippr Code of 1972, and 39-
3-5 of the Mississippr Code of 1972, the General County taxes being governed by Section 27-39-
303, bridge taxes by Section 65-15-7 and 27-39-305, all being Sections of the Mississippt Code of
1972, and 1n the event of the total levy for bridges exceeding the lumat fixed by saxd Section 27-
39-305, the county-wide levy shall have precedence 1n the order as stated in Section 27-39-305,
and 1n the event that the total levy for any school district shall exceed the limuts fixed by law, the
country-wide levy shall have precedence over any levy for a district as stated in Section 37-57-
121 of the Mississippr Code of 1972

Section 15 It 1s further ordered that the above rates and levies 1n mlls or decimal fraction
thereof shall be applied to each dollar of assessed value as shown upon the 2017 assessment rolls
of Clay County, Mississippl, and 1n the respective districts upon which said rates or levies are



Section 16 It 15 further ordered that all mores received and collected by the Tax Collector
and paid by her to the proper fund, according to the provisions of this Order, shall be credited to
the designated funds by the County auditor, 1n accordance with the budget as heretofore adopted
by this Board and shall be expended 1n the manner and for the purpose set forth in said budget and
for no other purpose

Section 17 It 15 further ordered that the Clerk of this Board be and she 1s expressly directed
to comply with the requirements of law prescribed by Section 27-39-319 of the Mississippt Code
of 1972, relating to the certification and publication of the ad valorem rates of levies herein made
and fixed

THE FOREGOING ORDER having been introduced 1n writing on this day at the September
2017, meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Clay County, Mississippi, on this the 15% day of
September, 2017, was at said meeting and did read, considered, passed and adopted, paragraph by
paragraph, section by section, and then as a whole without change 1n the form 1n which 1t was
mtroduced and passed by the following vote

Supervisor Lynn Horton voted Aye
Supervisor Luke Lummus voted Ave
Supervisor R B Davis voted Ave
Supervisor Shelton Deanes voted Aye

Supervisor Joe Chandler voted

\‘\H”.IHJ['.
SUpg i,
oy

-

Clerk of the Board ofSupervisors

630



NO

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING OF THE PHASE IIT RAISE
FOR THE COURT REPORTERS

There came on this day for consideration the matter of authonzing and approving of the
Phase III raise for the Court Reporters

It appears to this Board as attached hereto as Exiubit A House Bill 1049 of the Regular
Session 2015 outlines the raise structure for court reporters to receive raises 1n three phases with
each phase representing a $6,000 increase each year for the next 3 years at the discretion of the
Board of Supervisors, and

It appears to this Board the phase II raise 1n the amount of $6,000 was not authonized and
approved by this Board m the 2017 budget, however, this year, thuis Board feels 1t would be
prudent to give the Court Reporter’s the raise for Phase IIT in the amount of $6,000

After motion by Lynn Horton and second by Luke Lummus ths Board doth vote
unammously to authonze and approve of funding the Phase III raise in the amount of $6,000 for
the Court Reporters as authonzed in House Bill 1049 of the Regular Session m 2015

SO ORDERED thus the 15th day of September, 20}7 /

DA o

" President

/L



NO

IN THE MATTER OF AUTH(}RIZING AND ACCEPT!NG THE QUOTE OF EVANS
PLUMBING TO REPAIR THE SEWAGE LEAK]N THE CONCRETE FOUNDATION
OF THE HEALTH DEPARMENT BUILDING

There came on this day for consideration the matter of authonzing and accepting the
quote of Evans Plumbing t0 repair the sewage leak in the concrete foundaton of the Health
Department Bulding

It appears to this Board Shenff Eddie Scott has quotes as attached hereto as Exhubit A to
go mto the Health Department tear up the foundation flooring and repair the sewage leaking
problem and the said cost to repair the sard problem ranges from $106,500 to $15,200, and,

It appears to thig Board Shenff Eddie Scott has a quote from Evans Plumbing who has a
prece of equipment which allows them to run a camera through a pipe or through the foundation
to 150late the exact location of the leakage and Evans has submitted a quote which reflects them

3

repainng the rdentified/designated area by tearing up the foundahon floormg and repamng the
sewage leak 1n that one location and the said cost to repar the said problem with Evans
Plumbing 15 $3,960 00 plus an addihonal $1,200 for travel to West Point to located the sad
problem with equipment both as outlined 1n the attachments as attached hereto

After motion by Luke Lummus and second by Lynn Horton this Board doth vote
unammously to authorize and approve to aunthonize and approve Evans Plumbing to repair the
said sewage leak problem at the Health Department as discussed and stated above

SO ORDERED this the 15" day of September, 2017 -

President

637



EVANS PLUMBING AND A/C PROPOSAL AND

PO Box 175 ACCEPTANCE
Hamilton, MS 39746 B

Phone 662-343-5391 Fax 662-343-4689

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO JFAx CATE.
CLAY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 9/13/2017
|STREET

! 138 § DIVISION STREET
' [CTTY STATEAND ZIP CODE - 8

v SEWER REPAIR UNDER CONCRETE SLAB IN
WEST.POINT, MS 38773

it 2 , RECEPTION AREA
CAPTAINLEE 662-285-5450

|~ We hereby submit spacificatons and estrmates for

LABOR AND EQUIPMENT TO.
DEMO CONCRETE AND FLOORING IN THE RECEPTION AREA
TO REPAIR SEWER FITTING UNDER THE CONCRETE SLAB

MATERIALS AND PRECAUTIONS WILL BE USED TO TRY TQ KEEP DUST TO A MINUMUM
CONTRACT PRICE

$ 3,96000
**OUR PRICE IS FOR DEMO AND REPAIRING SEWER FITTING ONLY
REPLACEMENT OF CONCRETE AND FLOORING WILL BE DONE BY OTHERS
ALL PRICES NEED 7% TAX ADDED OR VALID TAX NUMBER
Wao Propose nereby to fumish matenal and labor  complete in accomance with abave specifications, for the sum or
_ } o o dotars (3 See Above Price )

Paymant to be made as follows

All matenal 1 guaranieed to be as spaciiied All work to be camplatad in a workman-like mannar Authoreed
according to standard practices Any alteration or deviation from ebove specifications involving Signature. "
exira costs will be executed only upon writtan orders and will become an extra charge over and

above the estmate Al agreements contingent upon sirikes accidents or dalays beyond our

control Gwner to cary fire tomado and other necessary Insurance Our workers are fully covered ~ Nota  This proposal may be withdrawn by us
by Workmen's Compansabon Insurance d notaccepted wthin 30 days

Accaptance of Proposal - The above pricas; specificabons and conditions are safisfectory and are hereby accepted. You are suthorzed 10 do
the work as specifisd. Payment will be mads a5 outiined above Payments nat made when dus wil be charped a lata 109 of 1.5% of the belarnce dus
for sgch rronith @ payment i delinquaent. W Evens Plumbing and AIC is required to hins an atiomsy to colieet this dabst, the acceplor agrees tn pay tha

masorabie altormey's foe charged ta Evans Plumbing and A In case of eull baing filsd {the pares egrae to submif io the jurisdiction of the
Courts of Morros County Missmsipgl, i )

Signaturs _ !
Deto of Acoeptanca e Signature

'

T
(]
cn




James Holliday DATE AUGUST 31, 2017

5694365185 EXPIRATION DATE OCTOBER 31, 2017

T3  Clay County Heatth Department

U ey i W R e i ST o e bt s = —

SALESPERSON JOB PAYMENT TERMS DUE DATE
Due on receipt

QTY DESCRIPTION UNITPRICE LINETOTAL |
1 Rapair plumbing in both bathrooms, repair floors
and reset fixtures
$15,200 00
MATERIALS AND LABOR
\ _

TOTAL §15,200 00

TOTAL $15,200 00

et - - —— - —_ - — - -

Quotation prepared by.

This is a quotation on th¥ goods named, subje‘c’g: to the candltiuns noted below [Describe
any condltions pertaining to these prices and any additional terms of the agreement. You
may want to include contingencies that will affect the quotation )

To accept this quotation, sign here and return

Thank you for your business!

Wy
P



Rerl Depyr

Repale,  Plyafry n  BATH

r PATTA Fleak <+ Re ST Plgtucss

e LIRTERM st L ABER,

e DS A

LI o J29 ~02¢ g

640



//Zr %nnzﬂa‘___\{ nsS =

cR.

g_udn ﬁnh(’l"e.‘}r AN ﬁl‘\omh \‘?\\'{c O\ﬂ‘ T\I"Lf

, L_-,O\@_F:\)L._Pbu_ _&‘QC.J{,_Cbmva Nﬁ‘ o

ﬂr 419097 Lﬁ'-f =0T "]-Lp fénal 1Q’ﬁ]\q &Ox r\‘ab_i)

’)/Ou SH:f:. Con Oe_‘f‘ 't'ﬂd{_]—lnhmﬂ P_ran

‘C '\‘1! Oml Yrod el d(&\l.{ \ﬂ(‘é C_lt;\, e
QLT r fg,(g,r[s_él _mm,v,!:IEZcp‘r;\
AABcgt ALY
Rerrre—err -
. A A Line ]
M%:_F?ﬁ'fﬁ‘e: - = -
L AgeE A—ﬁx TorR L )
¥ )('5 S0 L

641



NO

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING TO CLOSE THE E911
GRANT ACCOUNT AND THE HOME PROJECT GRANT ACCOUNT

There came on this day for consideration the matter of authonzing and approving to close
the E911 Grant Account and the Home Project Grant Account

It appears to thus Board both grant accounts, the E911 Grant Account and the Home
Project Grant Account are complete and the grant accounts can be closed and the 1nter fund loans
should be paid back to the General Fund or the appropriate fund henceforth from which funds
were loaned from

After motion by R B Davis and second by Lynn Horton this Board doth vote
unanimously to authorize and approve to close both the E911 Grant account and the Home
Project Grant account and for the inter fund loans to be paid back to the appropriate fund

SO ORDERED thus the 15™ day of September, 2017

7/

President

b4.:



NO

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING AND AWARDING THE LEASE PURCHASE
QUOTE TO HANCOCK BANK FOR THE LEASE PURCHASE OF THE 2017
CHIPSPREADER

There came on this day for consideration the matter of accepting and awarding the lease
purchase quote to Hancock Bank for the lease purchase of the 2017 Chip spreader

It appears to this Board as attached hereto as Exhubit A are two quotes one from Bancorp
South and one from Hancock Bank for the lease purchase financing of the 2017 Chup spreader,
and,

It appears to this Board after further review and study the lowest and best bid for
financing would be that of Hancock Bank for the 48 month at $3,476 96 per month option

After motion by Lynn Horton and second by Shelton Deanes this Board doth vote
unammously to authorize and approve to accept the lease purchase quote of Hancock Bank for
48 months at $3,476 96 per month and the said lease purchase would be subject to the wntra
district equipment sharing agreement between Districts One, Four, and Five

SO ORDERED this the 15" day of September, 2017

o

President

6473



F

August 9, 2017

Boaid of Supeivisors
Clay County, Missistippt
C/o Ms Anny Berry

Re

Gentlemen -
]

Lease Purchase Financing — One (1) New Chup Spreader

B

We understand that Clay Ccmm):, Mississippl 1s considenng lease—purchase financing for
One (1) New Chip Spreader (heremafter the “Cquipment ) uader the authonty of Sec 31-7-13(e)
of the Miss Code of 1972 as amended The Equipment s total cost 1s not expected to exceed

$159,750 00 and 100% of the cost will be financed

% "

The rates provided below assumes that the debt will be designated as ‘bank-qualified”
tax exempt within the meamng of Sec 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as
amended It it 1s determuned that the County 18 meligable to 1ssue bank-qualified debt this calendar

« year, different rates will apply *

S

Amount Finaneed

Terms** — Rate:

$159,750 00 ) 36 monthly payments @ 205%
f $4,579 14 pe1 monih

48 monthly payments @ 2 16%

33,476 96 per month

¢ No Prepayment Charges or Penalties ¢ No Additional Charges of Any Kind +

el

*  Determination of tmability would be the responsibnlity of the County s legal counsel 4
** The County will certify that the Equipment will not be replaced by other cquipment
per fornung the same or silar functions unitl the term of the financing ophron exprres

-

Post Office Rox 4018 1 € ulfnorr MS 39502 1 1800 522 6542

641



Clay Counly, Mississippt
Page 2

This pmpﬂsal assumes complance by the County with applicable state and federal law
govermng borrowings by poliical subdivisions In addion, normal Bank credit -approval
requiretents tor lending tothese types of entities would apply Credit approval includes approval
of both the manufacmrer and vendor of the Equipment to be purchased MNecessary dcmxmemahon
would include, but not be linuted to, a legal and tax opimton from 1ssuer s legal counsel Liability
and physical damage msurance would be required with Hancock Bank being shown as the
additional insured and/or loss payee as its mnterest may appear

[ lus proposal 15 good 1f accepted withm 30 day:s and the obligation 1s [unded within 60
days ot the date of this letter . - |

¥

~ -
] [

Thank you for consuder u;g Hancock Bank for your Governmental Leasing needs!

Sincerely,

HANCOCK BANK

Jongthan King
Government Leasing
Public Fmance Department

Prst OMfice Rox 4019 L Culfoore MY 39502 [ 1-8000 927 6542

645



8/9/2017

Sent via_aberry@cilaycounty ms gov

Amy Berpy

Clay County

P O Box 815

Wast Pamnt MS 39773

Bancg_auth‘

Equiprmont Finaroo

It 1s a pleasure to submit for your consideration the following proposai to provide lease-purchase
financing based o the terms and condrions set forth betow

1

10 Nop-appropriabon/Termination

Lessor
Lesses
Equipment Description

Eguummeut Cost
Lease Term

Lease Paymenis

Lease Rate,

Funding Date.

Purchase Ophion

BancorpSouth Eguipment Finance, a
division of BancomSouth Bank

Clay County

Chup Spreader

$180,750,00

dord Yoars

(These are approximate payment amounts The
actual payment wil be determined at funding
date }

36 monthly payments of 34,595 80

48 manthly payments of $3,489 &5

Arrears

36 ~2 20%, 36 -2 34%

This proposal 15 contingent upon tha}equxpment
being delivered and the lease funded prior to
10/21/2017 Any exignsion of thefunding or
defivery data rrfust be in wnhng

Titie s passed 1o Lessee at lsase expiration for
no further consideration

The lease provides that Lessee is {o make reasonable

effarts to obtain funds to sahsfy the obligation in each fiscal year However the lease may be

L]

646



o pagez s Al}gusfg 2017
[

terminated without pénaIty in the event bf fon-appropnation  1h such event, the Lessee
agrees to provide an attorney 3 opinion confirming the events of non-appropnation and
Lessée s exercise of dilgence to oblain funds

11 Bank Qualficaton This lease-purchase financing shall be desigrated 28 a bank qualified tay-

exampt transdcton as” per the 1886 Faderal Tax'8ill This midane that tﬁe Lessee’s '
govening h‘d“dy wilt'pass’a resolution stating that it daes not antlt:iﬁate issulhg more

than $10 mllﬁon in General Obllgation debt or other dabt falllhg under the Tax Bill's

‘definition of qua’lifying debt during the calendar year thatthe lease fs funded

12 Tax Status This proposal is subject to the Lessee baing qualified as 2 governmental ently or
"political subdivision” within the meaning of Section 163{a) of the Internal Revenue Code of
1954 as amended within the meaning of sald Section’ Lessee agrees to cooperate with
Lessor in providing evidence as deemed necessary or desirable’by Lessor fo substanfiate
such tax status

13 Netlease This will be a.net lease transaction whereby maintenance, insurance, fakes (if
applicable) complience with laws and similar expenses shall bé bome by Lssee

14 Financial Statements Completeand current financal statements must be submitied to
Lessor for review and approval of Lessee credifworthiness -

16 Lease Documentation This equipment lease-purchase package is subject to the mutual
acceptance of !basa~purchase documantation within & reasonable tme penod, otherwise
payments will be subject to market change

If the foregoing Is acceptable, please so Indicate by signing this letter in the space
provided ‘below dnd rétuming it {5-BancotpSouth Equipmeit Finance The proposal Ia suliject
to appraval by BancorpSotitl Equiprient Finhnce's Credit Committee and to mutually
acceptablé terms, conditions and docirmentation

Accaptanca of this-propesal expires gs the clogse-of busmess on 9/30/2647 Extenslons
must be approved by the uliderdigned

Any concemns or questions should be directed to Bob Lee at 1-800-222-1610

Bbh

Bob Lee
Municipal Finance Manager

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND ACCEPTANCE

By

Title
Date . - -

647



NQ.

i
H

IN THE MATTER OF THE INTENT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF MILAM LCOFP TO
JOHNNY WRAY ROAD PENDING THE BOARD ATTORNEY CONFIRMS THE
PROPER FROCEDURE TO CHANGE THE NAME OF A COUNTY ROAD

There came on this day for consideration the matter of the mntent to change the name of
Milam Loop to Johnny ;Wray Road pending the Board Attorney confirms the proper procedure to
change the name af a county Toad. . .

- It appears: to ﬂns Board Supervisor Davis 15 requestmg to change the name of Milam
Loop to Johnny Wray Road pendmg the Board Attorney confirms the proper procedure the
Board needs to follow mn order to chan ge the name of the road

After motion by R. B Davis and second by Luke Lummus this Board doth vote
mnamgmusly to authorize a;:d approve of the intent to change the name of the road as stated
above -

SO ORDERED this the 15" day of September, 2017

%ﬁ//ﬁ_

President

645



NO

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE CLERK TO REFUND PAYMENT TO
ROD RAY FOR ATTTORNEY FEES ON JUSTICE COURT CAUSE NO 997046

There came on this day for consideration the matter of authorizing the Clerk to refund
payment to Rod Ray for Attorney Fees on Justice Court Cause No 997046

It appears to this Board the Justice Court Cause No 997046 as attached hereto as Exhibt
A was tried 1n Justice Court and Jeremy Harris was found guilty for Domestic Violence, and,

It appears to this Board Mr Harns appealed the said case to Circuit Court and the matter
was reversed and Mr Harns was not found gulty and the County had to pay the attorney fees for
Rod Ray m the amount of $985 00

After motion by Lynn Horton and second by R. B Dawvis this Board doth vote
unammously to authorize and approve to refund the attorney fees due to Rod Ray in the amount
of $985 00 for Justice Court Cause No 997046

SO ORDERED thus the 15™ day of September, 2017

g

President

b4 )



CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY

Date _Qﬁfm@f 30 &0/7
Case Number ?Y70 46 (&0/9

Pavee_m@d %o/ %ﬂ%

Amount Due quﬂ? %A kZCH

Reason for refund
M fof&%\m%

=t 5
/ Lameddea @[untou Zﬂ{‘i\j'gof

£495.=

(Copies of receipts attached)

Justice Court Clerk ?z ?2




Receilived 1o ~rimllal Action
y Of
Case 997046 ' CLAY COUNTY JUSTICE COURT Receipt: 102795

Receyived From JEREMY D HARRIS the sum of 985 00

;s:hereby acknowledged said sum being paid in cause styled

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI VS JEREMY D HARRIS _ ’ - ; ,
in the court of “tHe undersigned and that said sum so paid 1s for and on
account of the following for fine and cost on 'conViction for-

DOMESTIC VIdLENCE Citationf .AFFIDAVIT _

CRIMINAL ACCOUNT. -

Fine . . B02 25 '
Court Clerk s Fee 25 00
County Attcrney Fee 3 00 -
County Law Library 1 50
- Misdemeanocr . . . 121 75
Court Censtituents . 50
Crime Stoppers 1 00
Defendant:RBond Fee 20 00
VICTIME BCOND FEE 10 00
TOTAL. CRTMINAIL ACCOUNT: 985.00
CLEARIRG ACCOUNT:
) TOTAL CLEARING ACCOUNT: .00
DRUG COURT
TOTAL DRUG COURT .00
i POTALe e e enens te--aeee. 985,00 CK
Check/Reference 4
Received This Date . . 1/19/72017
By: HARRIETT BRAGG
Book/Page 161~ 250 Court Clerk
Balance Due On This Citation. 00
B/22/2017 *REPRINT* HARRIETT BRAGG *REPRINT* 11 2{ 19

651



NO'

IN THE MATTER OF GOING INTO CLOSED SESSION

There came on this day for consideration the matter of going mto closed session
) After motion by Lynn Horton and second by Luke Lurgn;us this Board doth vote

" unanmnously to authonze to go mnto closed session {
SO'ORDERED thus the 15th day of September, 2017 _ ‘

-

¢
4 '

NO.

INTHE MA'ITIER OF GOING FROM CLOSED SESSION TO EXI}CUTIVE SESSION
' AS ALLOWED UNDER SECTION 25-41-7 OF THE MISSISSIPPI CODE

There came on this day for consideraton the matter of gomg from closed sesston to
- executive session as 2llowed under Section 25-41-7 of The Mississippy Code
‘ After motion by Lynn Horton and second by' Luke Lummus this Board doth vote
- unammously to go from closed session to executive session as allowed to discuss a matter of
potential lihgation
S0 DliDERED thus the 15th day of September, 201

President

b9 !



NO

IN THE MATTER OF RECESSING

ke

- . '3 a

] —

There came on this day for constder the matter of recessing
After motion by Lynn Horton and second by Joe Chandler this Board doth vote
unammously to recess untl Tuesday, September 19, 2017, at 900 am at the Clay Cou'nty
Courthouse ‘ -
* SO'ORDERED this the 15th day of September, 2017 -

President

- “

693



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38

